

No. 24-773

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA WADE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Michigan Court of Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LEONARD M. NIEHOFF
ROBERT M. RILEY
ANDREW M. PAUWELS
PATRICK L. RAWSTHORNE
HONIGMAN LLP
315 East Eisenhower Parkway,
Suite 100
Ann Arbor, MI 48108

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
SOPHIA W. MONTGOMERY
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6041
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT 2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 6
I. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict
with the Decision of Any Other Court. 6
II. This Case Is a Poor Candidate for
Supreme Court Review..... 8
III. The Michigan Court of Appeals’ Decision
is Correct. 11
CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Board of Regents of the University of Michigan v. Auditor General</i> , 132 N.W. 1037 (Mich. 1911).....	3
<i>DiGiacinto v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason University</i> , 704 S.E.2d 365 (Va. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 4
<i>Federated Publications, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Michigan State University</i> , 594 N.W.2d 491 (Mich. 1999).....	3
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , 673 F. Supp. 3d 515 (D.N.J. 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-1900 (3d Cir. May 17, 2023).....	7
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1, 5, 11, 12
<i>Regents of the University of Colorado v. Students for Concealed Carry on Campus, LLC</i> , 271 P.3d 496 (Colo. 2012).....	7
<i>State v. Giannone</i> , 323 A.3d 360 (Conn. App. Ct. 2024).....	7
<i>State v. Radomski</i> , 904 S.E.2d 542 (N.C. 2024).....	8

United States v. Allam, 677 F. Supp. 3d 545
(E.D. Tex. 2023)7

Wolford v. Lopez, 116 F.4th 959 (9th Cir.
2024).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief in Opposition, *Antonyuk v. James*, No.
23-910 (U.S. May 9, 2024), 2024 WL
21574838

Saul Cornell, “*Infants*” and *Arms Bearing
in the Era of the Second Amendment:
Making Sense of the Historical Record*,
Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. *Inter Alia* (Oct. 26,
2021), [https://yalelawandpolicy.org/int
er_alia/infants-and-arms-bearing-era-se
cond-amendment-making-sense-historic
al-record](https://yalelawandpolicy.org/inter_alia/infants-and-arms-bearing-era-second-amendment-making-sense-historical-record)13

Defendant/Appellee University of
Michigan’s Supplemental Brief, *Wade v.
University of Michigan*, COA 330555
(Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 22, 2023).....13, 14

*Laws & Regulations of the College of
William & Mary* (1830), [https://books.
google.com/books/about/Laws_and_Reg
ulations_of_the_College_of_W.html?id
=ZKUaAAAAAYAAJ](https://books.google.com/books/about/Laws_and_Regulations_of_the_College_of_W.html?id=ZKUaAAAAAYAAJ)14

Laws of the College of New Jersey (1832),
[https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=
loc.ark:/13960/t7mp5s13h&view=lup&se
q=26](https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=loc.ark:/13960/t7mp5s13h&view=lup&seq=26)14

- The Statutes of Rutgers College* (1825),
<https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=hvd.hn5a36&view=lup&seq=16>.....14
- The University of Michigan, *Report of Proceedings of the Board of Regents (1846-1848)*, <https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=mdp.39015071495470&view=1up&seq=49>.....3, 14
- Community Facts and Figures*, University of Michigan: Government Relations, <https://govrel.umich.edu/community-relations/factsandfigures/>.....10
